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Shrl laipal SiDch: Some time back the Leader of the House had indicated that in the resettlement BIId rehabilitation of displaced persons care will be taken of the local community, because in the process of reclamation the local people are also being displaced. He had indicated that there was something like a priority for them. Does that still obtain?

SUi Mebr Chand KhaIma: I do not think there is any question of the local people being displaced. The land that has been given by the State Governments is full of jungles and there can be no question of any dislocation. What we are now doing is to allocate 25 per cent of the area to the tribal population. Not only that.
When I was there I told the tribals that if there is any programme for education, their interests would be looked after; if the tanks have dried up, we will re-dig them. Their other difficulties are also being attended to.
The instructions are that alongside with the rehabilitation of displaced persons, the interests of the tribals should also be adequately safeguarded and advanced.

Mr. Speaker:. Since a number of hon. Members seem to be interested in this project, I would suggest that at the beginning of each session the hon. Minister may make a statement on the progress made during the inter-
_sion time.

Shri Mehr Chand 1Dwma: I am very grateful to you for the suggestion. I will do that.

Manulaeture of Watehes

+ r Shri Ram KrIshaD Gapta:
Shri Dbald Darshan:

I Shri Sabodh Haasda:
I Shrl R. C. MaJhI:
I Shri S. C. Samanta:

·3. ~ Shrl D. C. Sharma:

\ Shri P8DP1'W:
Sbrl BiahwlUlath BoJ:

I Shri Radha Ramaa:
L Shri A. M. TarIq:

Will the MinIster of C_ ...
1JuIuC1T be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Queetica No. 880 OIl the 16th December, 1l1li. and state:

(a) whether the other schemes for the manufacture <If watches in India have since been finalised; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The MiDJster of 1Ddastr)' (Shri Manabhal Shah): (a) and (b). As the House is aware a Indo-French collaboration scheme for manufacture of wrist watehes has already been approved by Government. A decision has also recently been taken to establish a watch factory in the Public Sector in collaboration with a Japanese manufacturer. The representatives of the Japanese firm are now in India and discussions are being held for concluding a formal agreement. Other schemes continue to be under consideration. And I may add that a third scheme is likely to be approved at an early date.

Shri Ram Krtslum Gapta: May I know the name of the place where the factory in the public sector will be located?

Shrl Manabhal Shah: Bangalore.

Sbri Ram KrIshaD Gapta: May know whether any scheme has been received from any part of Punjab and, if so, the nature of the action taken thereon

Shri Manabhal Shah: Since the other schemes are under consideratioo and discussions, it would be premature to say which would be the wites for them.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I !mow whether the third factory is going to be set up in the public sector?

Shrl Manubhal Shah: H I may clarify, the other schemes are in the private sector. The only one in the public sector is the factory with Ja,...... collaboration.

~  ~~
1t ' t'ii'~ ~ ,",fill
~ tTl('!' I5mIAT OA ~ ~


Oral AftBlDt!7'S MAGHA 20, 1881 (SAKA) Oral AnstDe1'B

~ ~  t I at If{ m-;rr 'I'1'{m
i fiI; ifill' ~ ~~ it ~ lI'qfa- If
t I

II) "!'I'Tf ~ : ~ it; m
11 "'" (t if1t;ft it; 1Nt ~ ~
~i tt~ tt ~
1 ~~ itt i ~~~
~ ~~~~
t1 ~ t~ '  I

Shri Sadhan Gupta: What!dnd of watches are contemplated to be manufactured by the factory to be set up in the public sector?

Shri MaIlubhai Shah: They will be both ladies' and gents'. They would be full lever watches.

Shri Tanpma.nl: What will be the capacity of the plant which is going to be established in Bangalore in collaboration with the Japanese? Will it be bigger than the IIrst one, which is expected to produce 3,10,000 watches?

Shri MaIlubhai Shah: This will produce in due course about half a million full lever watches.

Shri ShlV&IIIIIIjappa: May I know whether the Government of Mysore is participating in the capital formation of this factory?

Shri MaIlubhai Shah: It follows the usual pattern. This will be a subsidiary or a department of the Hindustan Machine Tools. Therefore, the question of participation of the State Government would not arise.

Shri BIuUIa 1IamaD: May I know whether the Governnient has made any assessment of the total requirements of watches In the country and whether the plants in the private and public sector put together would make Us self-suftlcient and, if so, within what time.

ShrI MaIlDbhaI Shah: We are just IIIRkinC a beginning In a very dl8l-
cult line ot production. Therefore, self-suftlciency is not the immediate objective with which we are starting.
We want to initiate production on this very important line In the country firstly from the technological point of view and secondly from the> point of view of the great employment potential of this industry.

IIlDdDStall Antibiotics Ltd., Pimpri
+ r Shri Sanguma: I marlmatl Da Palchoadh1l1'l"

ShriS. C. a a ta~
••. ~ Shri Rameshwar Tantla: I Shrl Bibhuti Mishra:

Shrl Ajit Singh Sarhadl:
LEamari M. Vedakwiuarl:

Will the Minister of Commerce &lUI lDdastry be pleased to state:

(a) whether a scienti1lc body to eumine the procedure ia the Hindustan Antibiotics (P) Ltd., Pimprl, for the manufacture of various drugs has been appointed;

(b) if 80, Its constitution and terJnII of reference; and

(c) the. nature of progress made by it in its work so far?

The MInIster 01 IDdlllltry (Shri MaIlubhai Shah): (a) and (b). A Sub-Committee of the Board of Directors of the Hindustan AntibiotlCl LImited consisting of the tollowin, Directors was appointed:

Dr. H. I. Jhala
Dr. C. G. Pandit
Dr. ~ Venka&araman
Dr. B. B. Yodh
Shri S. T. Raja.

The terms of reference of the Sub-Committee were:-

(i) to 10 into all the spectes of the batch No. F.1573-D manufactured and tested at Hindustan Antibiotics, out of which one vial wu used in the treatment of the late Shri V. D. Tripathi, lIP.;

